
Republic of the Philippines 
PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN 

City of Tuguegarao 

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL 

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION 
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN 

HELD ON NOVEMBER 17, 2015, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, 
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL 

PRESENT: 

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer 
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello Sangguniang Panlungsod Member 
Hon. Perla C. Tumalivan -do- 
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que -do- 
Hon. Noel A. Mora -do- 
Hon. Jude T. Bayona -do- 
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepetias -do- 
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib -do- 
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag -do- 
Hon. Aurora A. Ave -ci 0- 
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao 
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting 

ABSENT: 

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr. City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer (on Leave) 
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave) 

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 174-2015 

A RESOLUTION GIVING RECOGNITION AND COMMENDATION TO TUGUEGARAO 
CITY WEST HIGH SCHOOL FOR BEING THE CHAMPION IN THE 

FIRST K-12 JINGLE CONTEST IN TUGUEGARAO CITY 

Principal Sponsors: Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib 
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag 
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II 
Hon. Jude T. Bayona 
Hon. Noel A. Mora 
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello 
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao 
Hon. Aurora A. Ave 
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que 
Hon. Perla C. Tumalivan 
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepefias 
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting 

WHEREAS, the Department of Education-Division of Tuguegarao City conducted the first K-12 
Caravan cum Forum on November 5-6, 2015 at the Greyhounds Gymnasium, University of Cagayan 
Valley (UCV), Tuguegarao City; 

WHEREAS, one of the highlighted activities during the said Forum was the K-12 Jingle Contest 
participated by twenty-eight (28) schools from the City of Tuguegarao; 

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City West High School was pronounced as the champion in the said 
contest; 
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WHEREAS, the City of Tuguegarao recognizes artistic excellence worthy of appreciation and 
merit; 

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government acknowledges the potentials of young citizens of 
Tuguegarao who excel in a given field and promote educational development in academic and non-
academic areas. 

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend TUGUEGARAO 
CITY WEST HIGH SCHOOL as the champion in the K-12 Jingle Contest held on November 05, 2015 
at the Greyhounds Gymnasium, University of Cagayan Valley (UCV), Tuguegarao City. 

RESOLVED FURTHER, to forward a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to Ms. Salvacion 
V. Ramos, Principal, Tuguegarao City West High School, for her information. 

On motion of Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib, duly seconded by Hon. Estelita U. Dayag and Hon. 
Perla C. Tumalivan, and without any objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 174-2015 
was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED. 

X-X-X 

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: 

JOE PTO, Ph.D. 
ittgi5 

Secretary t e S ng uniang Panlungso 

ATTESTED:  

ZHON. BIENVENID . DE GUZMAN II 
City Councilor 

Temporary Presiding Officer 
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